operations for the six months ended June 30, 2015, and the year ended December 31, 2014, have been prepared to give
effect to the acquisition of the 229 West 43rd Street Building as if the acquisition occurred on January 1, 2014.
These unaudited pro forma financial statements are prepared for informational purposes only and are not necessarily
indicative of future results or of actual results that would have been achieved had the acquisition of the 229 West 43rd
Street Building been consummated as of the dates noted above. In addition, the pro forma balance sheet includes pro
forma allocations of the purchase price based upon preliminary estimates of the fair value of the assets and liabilities
acquired in connection with the acquisition of the 229 West 43rd Street Building. These allocations may be adjusted in
the future upon finalization of the purchase price allocation.

F - 5

Edgar Filing: COLUMBIA PROPERTY TRUST, INC. - Form 8-K/A

10

COLUMBIA PROPERTY TRUST, INC.
PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
JUNE 30, 2015
(in thousands, unaudited)

ASSETS

Columbia
Property Trust,
Inc.
Historical(a)

229 West 43rd
Street Building
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Total

Assets:
Real estate assets, at cost:
Land $849,042 $207,233 (b) $1,056,275
Buildings and improvements, less accumulated depreciation 3,071,335 265,952 (b) 3,337,287
Intangible lease assets, less accumulated amortization 265,735 27,039 (b) 292,774
Construction in progress 39,777 — 39,777
Real estate assets held for sale, less accumulated depreciation
and amortization 372,484 — 372,484

Total real estate assets 4,598,373 500,224 5,098,597
Cash and cash equivalents 33,742 (14,560 ) (c) 19,182
Tenant receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 8,551 — 8,551
Straight line rent receivable 107,727 — 107,727
Prepaid expenses and other assets 28,910 — 28,910
Deferred financing costs, less accumulated amortization 9,811 760 (d) 10,571
Intangible lease origination costs, less accumulated amortization84,407 — 84,407
Deferred lease costs, less accumulated amortization 97,834 10,059 (b) 107,893
Investment in development authority bonds 120,000 — 120,000
Other assets held for sale, less accumulated amortization 36,878 — 36,878
Total assets $5,126,233 $496,483 $5,622,716

(a)Historical financial information derived from Columbia Property Trust's quarterly report on Form 10-Q as of June30, 2015.

(b)

Reflects the estimated purchase price allocation of the assets acquired by Columbia Property Trust in connection
with the acquisition of the 229 West 43rd Street Building. These estimates are based on attributes of the 229 West
43rd Street Building, in-place leases, and recent transactions involving similar properties in the Midtown
Manhattan market. These are preliminary estimates of the fair value of the assets acquired in connection with the
acquisition of the property. These estimated allocations may be adjusted in the future upon finalization of the
purchase price allocation. The purchase price has been allocated as follows:

Land $207,233
Building and improvements 265,952
Intangible lease assets 27,039
Deferred lease costs 10,059

$510,283

(c)Represents the portion of the acquisition price and related expenses assumed to be funded with cash on hand basedon our historical average cash reserve balance and the other assumptions outlined herein.
(d)Consists of costs associated the $300 Million Bridge Loan Agreement.

Edgar Filing: COLUMBIA PROPERTY TRUST, INC. - Form 8-K/A

11

F - 6

Edgar Filing: COLUMBIA PROPERTY TRUST, INC. - Form 8-K/A

12

COLUMBIA PROPERTY TRUST, INC.
PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
JUNE 30, 2015
(in thousands, unaudited)

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Columbia
Property Trust,
Inc.
Historical(a)

229 West 43rd
Street Building
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Total

Liabilities:
Line of credit and notes payable $1,517,696 $300,000 (b)

198,000 (c) $2,015,696
Bonds payable, net of discount 598,829 — 598,829
Accounts payable, accrued expenses, and accrued capital
expenditures 93,144 — 93,144

Deferred income 22,304 — 22,304
Intangible lease liabilities, less accumulated amortization 71,387 — 71,387
Obligations under capital leases 120,000 — 120,000
Liabilities held for sale, less accumulated amortization 28,239 — 28,239
Total liabilities 2,451,599 498,000 2,949,599
Commitments and Contingencies — — —
Equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 225,000,000 shares authorized,
125,075,802 shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2015 1,250 — 1,250

Additional paid-in capital 4,603,107 — 4,603,107
Cumulative distributions in excess of earnings (1,928,350 ) (1,517 ) (d) (1,929,867 )
Other comprehensive loss (1,373 ) — (1,373 )
Total equity 2,674,634 (1,517 ) 2,673,117
Total liabilities and equity $5,126,233 $496,483 $5,622,716

(a)Historical financial information derived from Columbia Property Trust's quarterly report on Form 10-Q as of June30, 2015.

(b)Represents the balance of the $300 Million Bridge Loan Agreement, which was used to fund the 229 West 43rd
Street Building acquisition.

(c)

Represents the amount assumed to be drawn under Columbia Property Trust's unsecured, revolving credit facility
for the purchase of the 229 West 43rd Street Building based on the other assumptions outlined herein. The
unsecured, revolving credit facility has a capacity of $500 million and matures in July 2019, with two six-month

[…]

extension options (the "Revolving Credit Facility"). Amounts outstanding under the Revolving Credit Facility bear
interest at LIBOR, plus an applicable margin ranging from 0.875% to 1.55% for LIBOR borrowings, or an
applicable base rate, plus an applicable margin ranging from 0.00% to 0.55% for base rate borrowings, based on
the Company's applicable credit rating. The per annum facility fee on the aggregate revolving commitment (used or
unused) ranges from 0.125% to 0.30%, also based on the Company's applicable credit rating. Additionally, the
Company has the ability to increase the capacity of the Revolving Credit Facility, along with a term loan, by an
aggregate amount of up to $400.0 million on four occasions, subject to certain limitations.

(d)Consists of acquisition expenses, primarily legal fees.

F - 7

Edgar Filing: COLUMBIA PROPERTY TRUST, INC. - Form 8-K/A

13

COLUMBIA PROPERTY TRUST, INC.
PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015
(in thousands, unaudited)

Columbia
Property
Trust, Inc.
Historical(a)

229 West
43rd Street
Building
Historical(b)

229 West 43rd
Street Building
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Total

Revenues:
Rental income $225,725 $12,588 (c) $— $238,313
Tenant reimbursements 54,768 825 (d) — 55,593
Hotel income 11,957 — — 11,957
Other property income 3,217 — — 3,217

295,667 13,413 — 309,080
Expenses:
Property operating costs 97,837 5,243 (e) — 103,080
Hotel operating costs 9,738 — — 9,738
Asset and property management fees - other 900 98 — 998
Depreciation 67,820 — 4,455 (f) 72,275
Amortization 46,957 — 2,302 (g) 49,259
General and administrative 15,124 — — 15,124
Acquisition expenses 1,995 — — 1,995

240,371 5,341 6,757 252,469
Real estate operating income (loss) 55,296 8,072 (6,757 ) 56,611
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (44,249 ) — (2,685 ) (h) (46,934 )
Interest and other income 3,640 — — 3,640
Loss on interest rate swaps (8 ) — — (8 )
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (477 ) (477 )

(41,094 ) — (2,685 ) (43,779 )
Income (loss) before income tax benefit 14,202 8,072 (9,442 ) 12,832
Income tax benefit 105 — — 105
Net income (loss) $14,307 $8,072 $(9,442 ) $12,937
Net income (loss) per share - basic $0.11 $0.06 $(0.08 ) $0.10
Net income (loss) per share - diluted $0.11 $0.06 $(0.08 ) $0.10

(a)Historical financial information derived from Columbia Property Trust's quarterly report on Form 10-Q for thequarter ended June 30, 2015.

(b)Historical financial information derived from the 229 West 43rd Street Building Statement of Revenues and
Certain Expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2015, contained in the current report on Form 8-K.

(c)Rental income consists primarily of base rent pursuant to leases in place for the period presented. Base rent isrecognized on a straight-line basis beginning on the pro forma acquisition date of January 1, 2014.

[…]

(e)Consists of property operating expenses, primarily related to real estate taxes, utilities, and maintenance andsupport services.

(f)
Depreciation expense is calculated using the straight-line method based on the estimated purchase price allocated to
building over a 40-year life; depreciation expense related to tenant improvements is calculated over the average
remaining life of in-place leases.

(g)Amortization of lease intangibles is recognized using the straight-line method over approximately 8.1 years, theaverage remaining life of in-place leases.

Edgar Filing: COLUMBIA PROPERTY TRUST, INC. - Form 8-K/A

14

(h)
Interest expense relates to the $300 Million Bridge Loan Agreement, additional borrowings on the Revolving
Credit Facility, and amortization of the deferred financing costs incurred to enter into the $300 Million Bridge
Loan Agreement.

F - 8

Edgar Filing: COLUMBIA PROPERTY TRUST, INC. - Form 8-K/A

15

COLUMBIA PROPERTY TRUST, INC.
PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
YEAR ENDED DECEMEBER 31, 2014
(in thousands, unaudited)

Columbia
Property
Trust, Inc.
Historical(a)

229 West
43rd Street
Building
Historical(b)

229 West 43rd
Street Building
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Total

Revenues:
Rental income $414,541 $10,068 (c) $— $424,609
Tenant reimbursements 95,375 454 (d) — 95,829
Hotel income 22,885 — — 22,885
Other property income 7,996 — — 7,996

540,797 10,522 — 551,319
Expenses:
Property operating costs 163,722 8,520 (e) — 172,242
Hotel operating costs 18,792 — — 18,792
Asset and property management fees 2,258 136 — 2,394
Depreciation 117,766 — 8,910 (f) 126,676
Amortization 78,843 — 4,604 (g) 83,447
Impairment loss on real estate assets 25,130 — — 25,130
General and administrative 31,275 — — 31,275
Acquisition expenses 14,142 — 1,517 (h) 15,659

451,928 8,656 15,031 475,615
Real estate operating income 88,869 1,866 (15,031 ) 75,704
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (75,711 ) — (6,098 ) (i) (81,809 )
Interest and other income 7,275 — — 7,275
Loss on interest rate swaps (371 ) — — (371 )
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (23 ) — — (23 )

(68,830 ) — (6,098 ) (74,928 )
Income (loss) before income tax expense and
gains on sale of real estate assets 20,039 1,866 (21,129 ) 776

Income tax expense (662 ) — — (662 )
Income (loss) before gains on sale of real estate
assets 19,377 1,866 (21,129 ) 114

Gains on sale of real estate assets 75,275 — — 75,275
Income (loss) from continuing operations 94,652 1,866 (21,129 ) 75,389
Discontinued operations:
Operating loss from discontinued operations (390 ) — — (390 )
Loss on disposition of discontinued operations (1,627 ) — — (1,627 )
Loss from discontinued operations (2,017 ) — — (2,017 )
Net income (loss) $92,635 $1,866 $(21,129 ) $73,372
Net income (loss) per share - basic $0.74 $0.01 $(0.17 ) $0.59
Net income (loss) per share - diluted $0.74 $0.01 $(0.17 ) $0.59

(a)Historical financial information derived from Columbia Property Trust's annual report on Form 10-K for the yearended December 31, 2014.

(b)Historical financial information derived from the 229 West 43rd Street Building Statement of Revenues and
Certain Expenses for the year ended December 31, 2014, contained in the current report on Form 8-K.

Edgar Filing: COLUMBIA PROPERTY TRUST, INC. - Form 8-K/A

16

(c)Rental income consists primarily of base rent pursuant to leases in place for the period presented. Base rent isrecognized on a straight-line basis beginning on the pro forma acquisition date of January 1, 2014.